# ORDINANCE NO. 1328

## CITY OF LACEY

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING THE COMMIT TRIP REDUCTION PLAN FOR THE CITY OF LACEY-2009, REPEALING ORDINANCE NUMBER 1153 WHICH ADOPTED THE COUNTYWIDE TRIP REDUCTION PLAN, ADDING SECTION 10.46.010 AND 10.46.020 TO THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE AND ADOPTING A SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION.

Whereas, the City Council by passage of Ordinance 1153 adopted the countywide Commute Trip Reduction Plan, and

Whereas, the State of Washington has since amended the Commute Trip Reduction law to require cities such as Lacey to adopt their own Commute Trip Reduction Plan,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Ordinance 1153 of the City of Lacey, is hereby repealed.

Section 2. There is hereby added to the Lacey Municipal Code a new section, 10.46.010 to read as follows:

10.46.010 That certain document on file with the City Clerk and entitled Commute Trip Reduction Plan for the City of Lacey-2009 is hereby adopted as the Commute Trip Reduction Plan for the City required by RCW 70.94.527.

Section 3. There is hereby added to the Lacey Municipal Code a new section 10.46.020 to read as follows:

**10.46.020.** The Commute Trip Reduction Plan for the City of Lacey shall be applicable and enforced in the manner set forth in RCW 70.94.521 - 70.94.555 and the

definitions and requirements set forth in said sections shall be considered a part of said plan as adopted in Section 1 hereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> The Summary attached hereto is hereby approved for publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, this 28th day of May, 2009.

CITY COUNCIL

By Rece Submin

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Attest:

City Clerk

### SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION

## ORDINANCE NO. 1328

# CITY OF LACEY

The City Council of the City of Lacey, Washington, passed on May 28, 2009, Ordinance No. 1328, entitled "AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING THE COMMIT TRIP REDUCTION PLAN FOR THE CITY OF LACEY-2009, REPEALING ORDINANCE NUMBER 1153 WHICH ADOPTED THE COUNTYWIDE TRIP REDUCTION PLAN, ADDING SECTION 10.46.010 AND 10.46.020 TO THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE AND ADOPTING A SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION."

The main points of the Ordinance are described as follows:

- 1. The Council had previously adopted the countywide Commute Trip Reduction Plan by passage of Ordinance 1153 on February 22, 2000. Since that time, the Legislature has required cities such as Lacey to adopt individual commute trip reduction plans.
- 2. The Ordinance adopts as the City's Commute Trip Reduction Plan, that document entitled Commute Trip Reduction Plan for the City of Lacey-2009 by adopting new sections 10.46.010 and 10.46.020 to the Lacey Municipal Code.
- 3. The Ordinance approves this Summary for publication

A copy of the full text of this Ordinance will be mailed without charge to any person requesting the same from the City of Lacey.

Published: June 1, 2009.